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September 20 2010

Mike Abuaun
A and S Petroleum
3742 Fulton Road
Cleveland, OFT 44109

NON- HPV

FACILITY ID : 13-18-00-6159
NOTICE OF VIOLATION : Failure to conduct Stage II testing

Dear Mr. Ahuaun:

On September 8, 2010 and September 10, 2010, the Cleveland Division of Air
Quality (CDAQ) inspected A and S Petroleum.ocat.ed at 3742 Fulton Road in
Cleveland. This letter serves as notification that you are operating sources in
violation of the following applicable air statutes. air regulations, or air permit.
conditions.

A and S Petroleum is in violation of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-21-
09(DDD)(1)(c) which states that no owner or operator of a gasoline dispensing
facility (GDF) may cause, allow, or permit the transfer of gasoline from a stationary
tank at a GDF into a motor vehicle unless the vapor control system successfully
passes the testing requirements contained in OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(2).

A and S Petroleum has failed to conduct Stage If testing as required by Ohio
Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 374521-09( DD)(2)(f) at the frequency specified
in the California Air Resources Board (CARB) certification for the Stage IT vapor
recovery equipment. Executive Order G-70-150-AD states that the owner or
operator of the installation shall conduct, and pass, an Air-to-Liquid (A/L) Ratio test
as specified in TP-201.5 and a Static Pressure Decay (SL) test as specified in
Exhibit 3, no later than 60 days after startup and at least once in each twelve
month period thereafter. The last recorded successful test was performed August
12, 2009.

Unless you undertake some type of corrective action with respect to the above noted
violations, you will remain in non-compliance. CDAQ requests that A and S

An çL!1 Opportunity Employer
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Petroleum complete the following requirements:

Complete annual Stage II testing and submit test results

This must be completed within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter and
applicable documents should he sent to the following enforcement representative:

Andrew Kenney
Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza 2 r6 Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839

If there is insufficient time to correct the alleged violations within this timefrarne, a
written response which includes a timeline for correcting the alleged violations,
must be received within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter.

Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and br permit terms and conditions are subject
to the penalties stipulated in Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.99(A), which allows
fines of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars or imprisonment for not more
than one year, or both, for each violation.

Free assistance with state and/or federal regulations, rules, laws or permit
conditions can be provided at no charge through the Ohio EPA Office of Compliance
Assistance and Pollution Prevention (OCAPP). OCAPP can be contacted at
http ://rww ea ohio ov/ocapp or (614) 644-3469 or (800) 329-7518.
CDAQ makes no guarantee that the facility will meet the qualiing guidelines
established by OCAPP.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA's concurrence. The failure to mention any
specific violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or
regulations regarding air pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws
may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or US EPA for further
enforcement action. Should you have any questions, please call Andrew Kenney at
216-420-7683 All correspondence with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA facility
identification number for A and S Petroleum: 13-18-00-6159

Sincerely,

rnd	 or GB.
George Baler
Chief of Enforcement

GB/ak
Michael J. Krzywicki, CDAQ
John laulian, Ohio EPA Central Office
Lisa Holscher, U.S. EPA Region V
Facility File and L \Dat NFao1iLw 1 318006159\2010-9-10 NOV aoc



City of Cleveland
Frank G. Jackson Mayor

Department of Public Health
Division of Air Quality
75 Erievievo PI3z, Suite 200
Coveland, Ohio 4411111-1839
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October 22, 2010

Mike Abuaun
A and S Petroleum
3742 Fulton Road
Cleveland, 011 44109

NON-IfPV

SERVING 01110 EPA AS AGENCY 13
FOR CUYAHOGA COUNTY

CERTIFIED MAIL #70093410000219339582
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

FACILITY ID : 13-18-00-6159
SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION: Failure to conduct Stage II testing

Dear Mr. Abuaun

On September 8, 2010 and September 10, 2010, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality
(C]JAQ) inspected A and S Petroleum located at 3742 Fulton Road in Cleveland. On
September 20, 2010, CDAQ issued a Notice of Violation to A and S Petroleum notifying you
that you are operating sources in violation of the following applicable air statutes, air
regulations, or air permit conditions. This letter notifies you that you are still in violation of
the following applicable air statutes, air regulations, or air permit conditions.

A and S Petroleum is in violation of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-21-
09(DDD)(1)(c) which states that no owner or operator of a gasoline dispensing facility
(GDF) may cause, allow, or permit the transfer of gasoline from a stationary tank at a GDF
into a motor vehicle unless the vapor control system successfully passes the testing
requirements contained in OAC Rule 37452109(DDD)(2).

A and S Petroleum has failed to conduct Stage II testing as required by Ohio
Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(2)(t) at the frequency specified in the
California Air Resources Board (GARB) certification for the Stage II vapor recovery
equipment. Executive Order G-70-150-AD states that the owner or operator of the
installation shall conduct, and pass, an Air-to-Liquid (AlL) Ratio test as specified in TP-
201.5 and a Static Pressure Decay (SL) test as specified in Exhibit 3, no later than 60 days
after startup and at least once in each twelve month period thereafter. The last recorded
successful test was performed August 12, 2009.

Unless you undertake some type of corrective action with respect to the above noted
violations, you will remain in non-compliance. CDAQ requests that A and S Petroleum
complete the following requirements:

Complete annual Stage H testing and submit test results

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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This must be completed within ten (10) days of receipt of this letter and applicable
documents should be sent to the following enforcement representative:

Andrew Kenney
Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza 211d Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839

If there is insufficient time to correct the alleged violations within this tin-iefiiame, a written
response which includes a timeline for correcting the alleged violations, must be received
within ten (10) clays of receipt of this letter.

Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and /or permit terms and conditions are subject to the
penalties stipulated in Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.99(A), which allows fines of not
more than twenty-five thousand dollars or imprisonment for not more than one year, or
both, for each violation.

Free assistance with state and/or federal regulations, rules, laws or permit conditions can
be provided at no charge through the Ohio EPA Office of Compliance Assistance and
Pollution Prevention (OCAFP). OCAPP can be contacted at http//www.epa.ohio.gov/ocapp
or (614) 13443469 or (800) 329-7518.
CDAQ makes no guarantee that the facility will meet the qualifying guidelines established
by OCAPP.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA's concurrence. The failure to mention any specific
violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or regulations
regarding air pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws may be pursued in
local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further enforcement action. Should you
have any questions, please call Andrew Kenney at 216-420-7683. All correspondence with
CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA facility identification number for A and S Petroleum: 13-
18-00-6159.

Sincerely,

'frid m1rui -kr G18.
George Batr
Chief of Enforcement

ii/a1c
cc:	 Michael J. Krzywicki, CDAQ

John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office
Lisa Holscher, U.S. EPA Region V
Facility File and L :\Data\Facilities\1318006159\2010-9-10 NOV2.doc
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Samira Saama Abuaun
Sole Member

November 14,	
351-1133

November 14, 2010

To whom it may concern:
My name is Amer Abuaun and I am the manager for F and D Gas on the corner of

Fulton and Denison. Our business ha been dealing with a never-ending struggle for quite
some time now as we try to have our pump issues repaired and resolved. We have been
dealing with LC Petro for over a year now, spending thousands of dollars as they advise
us that our issues are resolved but it's always only for so long. When they come back
they claim that there is a whole new issue or"The• part is ordered" which is another bill
that they stick us with to eventually find ourselves right back in the same position. We
decided to change companies and we are now dealing with Oscar Larson who have been
very honest with us in regards to our pumps. Oscar Larson advised us that all LC Petro
have been doing is buying time and giving us a temporary fix for an issue that can not be
resolved without completely replacing the pumps. The new company we are now dealing
with, Oscar Larson, feels terrible that they are even charging us for work they are doing
because the issues are fixed just temporarily. F and D Gas are in the process of
purchasing new pumps as we speak. We apologize for any inconvenience we are causing
due to the issues that we have been faced with and would like to ask for a small extension
so we can have our pumps replaced.

Sinerely,

cA
L tier Abuaun

iV

3742 Fulton Road Cleveland, OH 44109-2374



F N D GAS
CLEVaAND, OH 44127

Quote No 27919
In jpy, rE& to this nunbSr

Date,-	 11/03110

Del'.

FOR

Terms:

No appilcable txe InPJded,

Project Name/Location.,
FND GAS
MIKE AUAUN
CLEVELAND, OH

C	 'I I S

I

aoo EAST 65ThSTRET CLEVELAND, OHIO 4412 71 290
PHONE: 216441-43- 0 OH WATS .800-3624103
SALES FAX: 21SG411 1O24 .OFFCE FAX 21 6$D

E-MAIL; sLeO liulpcom W EBSrrE	 Ip. tm
LJctid Handling Eiipmern Ues and Servloe Rebulking InsfiEllatiorr

We are pieased to submit our quotat!On based upon our interpretation of your requirements, subject to
terms and condtions printed on reverse side of this proposal

rE ARE PLEASED TO QUOTE ON FURNISHING THE FOLLOWING PER YOUR REQUEST:

MY QUANTITY OF DRESSER WAYNE PCI COMPLIANT DISPENSER WITH WAYNE VAC, CARD READER
RINTER AND 63 VALANCE.

DTAL COST FOR THE ABOVE . 145900 EACH DISPENSER( REFLECTS QUICK PAY IN ADVANCE DISCOUNT)

HE INCOMING FREIGHT COST FOR THE ABOVE WILL BE $176 PER DISPENSER TO OUR WAREHOUSE OR YOUR
ITE LOCATION.

OlE: NO HANGING HARDWARE NOR INSTALLATION 1$ INCLUDED ON THIS QUOTE.

Thank you for contacting Collins Equipment Corp. and allowing us to provide this pricing.
Ale of original equipment mnuf ttir	 OEM) pnduie Is suWert to 1he OEMS w&r.nw pion: and under no rmtanee shaJI the eWleT or the OEM

We fr pny nddatft, corequentl, r peoiie da naas to Inolude, but not limited to I M of profU. Io of product, or any other oosts asaccistee therewith'

PURCHASER

By

	

	
By

DULY AUfl-1ORIZP AGENT

Date	 -rILT11 e.

Terms and Conditions printed on reverse side of this sheet, and any attachments hereto, constitute a part of this
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RELIABLE OIL EQUIPMENT, INC
7475 WEBSTLmR ST
DAYTON, OH 45414
USA

S?rA:

Nov 12, 2010

Uumr

SQIc To:
	

Ship To:

F&D GAS
	

FD GAS
742 FULTO4 ROAD
	

3742 FULTON ROAD
'CLEVELAND, OH 441O

	 CLVELcU4O, Of-i, 44109

Customer No

	QtY	 Y Item Number	 Unit Prie	 UOM	 EcdP,ce
ow- Shp. sic

4.0000 O,()OOC 4.0000 GLN1-2-5005	 ENQORE 5005 Z GR BLNlDF 2 SIDES 	 14.00 EA	 626.00
GILARCO ENCORE 5005
3-0 BLENOA, GENeRIC SPEC

QL(JDE
- MONOCHROME GRIND
- JUNCTION BOX

VQ SDED SPEAKER KIT
-VAPOR VAG
TOTALIZERS PER INLET GRD
TWO YEAR PARTS AND LABOR

WARRANTY
- FOUEA9 GORRO$IQN
RE STANCE
WAP4NTY
NOTE
- PJCE DOES NOT INCLUDE HANGING
HARDWARE. INSTALLATION, PURGING
OR CALI&MIIOM

1,0000 0000' 1.0000 VEP063-0C-01-R	 SMART FUEL CONTROLLER, WI 2 GLG &	 1.4M00 EA	 1420.00
SMART PURL CONTROLLER
5 INTERFACE FROM RUDY TO
31LARCO DISPN5ERS.

	

-	 -----
Tax Summary;

CLE	
Less

THANK YOU	 S

	

uA TaX	 0.00

Order Disoount

	

TotSi sales tax	 456,9

_ _

	

Tntai 	 1338,911159
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Oscar W. Larson Co.

Lcmk  
10100 Dixie Hwy.

Clarkston, MI 48348

,- Clarkston, Mi	 Grand Rapids, MI
248620-0070	 --- 616-698-0001

o Dearborn, MI	 0 Gaylord, MI
810-217-6524	 989-732-4190

- Sault Ste Marie, MIFort Wayne, IN
906-632-0491	 ' -' 260-496-9870

Toledo, OH	 Indianapolis, IN
419-873-0555	 0 317-337-9473

CALL# / '.: -.	 .•	 •.. ./

DATE	 ./.•	 ___________

STATION#
	 COMPLETED YES	 NO

SITE ADDRESS

CROSS STREET

CITY	 -	 /	 ...	 ./	 STATE -...... .	 .'	 ZIP

PHONE #
	

PO'#

CUST # /BILL TO

PROBLEM:

MATEFflAL!OTY .	 .	 .	 PART # /SERIAL # - DESCRIPTION	 . .. CORE YIN RETD YIN UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE

...

WORK PERFORMED:	 . .	 SUB TOTAL

..- ...i	 ___	
..	 RENTAL/SUBS/OTHER

QTY	 DESCRPTION.SUBRO#	 UNITPRICE I TOTAL. PFIICE

-

-	 -----4---± /

SUB TOTAL

LABOR

•TECH ff	 HOURS .	 RATE	 TOTAL
--- --- -------

ilililTilTil

SUBTOTAL .	
.

SIGNATURE	 .	 ....... :	 ..

PRINTED NAME----,L	 ..	 ...	 .. ...,	 .............,, 	 DATE	 .

By signing above person acknowledges he or she is authorized to sign on behalf

of company and hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions an

reverse side of form,

MATERIALS

RENTALSU 35/OTHER

LABOR

SALES T<	 .:

TOTAL
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Oscar	 Co.

L
10Ioa Dixie Hwy.

Clarkston, MI 48348

	Clarkston ME	 Grand Rapids.	 Ml

	

248-620-0070	 618-698-0001

	

Fo
c, Dearborn, Ml 	 Gaylord, Ml

810-21

	

7-65244	 ' 969-732-4190
Sault Ste. Marie Ml	 Fort Wayna, EN

	

906-632-0491	 "-' 260-496-9870

O 
Toledo, OH	 . IfldlflDPOES IN

	

419-873-0555	 0 317-337-9473

CALL#	 .•• ..:

DATE	 . .

STATION # -. .	 ..T	 COMPLETED YES

SITE ADDRESS	 ••.:..	 ..

CROSS STREET

CITY	 ,	 .	 .'.:	 STATE__.ZLP

PHONE # 

C LiST # /BELL TO

NO

PROBLENil

MATERIALJOT\	 . .	 PART#/SERIAL	 DESCRIPTION .	.	 .	 Qfl y/l	 yj: .UNITPRI.CE TOTAL PRICE

	

WORK PERFORMED: 	 SliP TOTAL

____ .	 .	 ..; .	 . . .	 .	 . .	 •.	 . RENTAL! SUSS / OTHER:IiiIIiIiTTTTIiiTTiiiT TT UNIT PRICE. TOTAL PRICE

SUBTOTAL
LABOR
HOURS	 PATE I TOTAL

SUB

+T

(TOTAL

SIGNATURE

PRINTED NAME  	 DATE

By signing above person acknowledges he or she is authorized to sign on behalf

of company and hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions on

reverse side of form,

MATERIALS

RENT4L/SU BS/OTHR

LABOR	
.	 .

SALES TAX



City of Cleveland
Frank G. Jackson, Mayor

Department of Public Health
Division of Air QuaIft' 	 SERVING OHIO EPA AS AGENCY 13
75 Eeview Plaza, Suite 200 	 FOR CUYAHOGA COUNTY
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839
216/064-2297 Fax: 2E5/420-8047
vww.cle'jelandhealthorg	 CERTIFIED MAIL #70093410000219339636

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
November 23, 2010,

Amer Abuaun
A and S Petroleum
3742 Fulton Road
Cleveland, OH 44109

FACILITY ID: 13-18-00-6159
RECEIPT OF CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN: Failure to conduct Stage II testing

Dear Mr. Abuaun:

On September 10, 2010 and October 22, 2010, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality
(CDAQ) issued Notices of Violations requesting that A and S Petroleum complete
Stage II testing. CDAQ is in receipt of failed annual air-to-liquid Stage II test
results from a test performed on August 25, 2010. You have been operating out of
compliance since August 25, 2010. The failure to successfully pass the testing
requirements specified in Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-21-09
(DDD)(2) while causing, allowing or permitting the transfer of gasoline from a
stationary storage tank into a motor vehicle is a violation of the Ohio Revised Code
(ORC) Chapter 3704.05 (G) and OAC Rule 3745-21-09 (DDD)(1)(c).

On November 22, 2010, CDAQ received a letter from A and S Petroleum requesting
an extension of time to repair pumps and perform and pass an air-to-liquid Stage II
test.

You are expected to comply with performing and passing an air-to-liquid Stage II
USt WILUIII 011 uayi UI ItUtI[J. UI IJiIi IbI.AjL. £ aure W LW bu way ItUIL 1.11 leitsilati
Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further enforcement action. Fulfillment of your
commitments included in the corrective action plan and/or any modifications
contained within this letter does not constitute a waiver of CDAQ's ability to refer
this matter to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further enforcement action. Please submit
any future correspondence related to this matter to the following enforcement
representative:

Andrew Kenney
Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza 2nd Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA's concurrence and does not excuse any
violations of local, state and federal laws or regulations regarding air pollution
control. Violations of air pollution control laws may be pursued in local court or
referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further enforcement action. Should you have
any questions, please call Andrew Kenney at 216-420-7683. All correspondence
with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA facility identification number for A and S
Petroleum : 13-18-00-6159.

Sincerely,

#rncLa
George Baker
Chief of Enforcement,

GB/ak

oC G, B.

CDAQ

cc:	 John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office
William MacPowell, U.S. EPA Region V
Facility File and L:\Data\Faciities\13 18006159\2010-9- 10 RCARdoc
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dwr A 4 b ^e L't
Samira SaJama Abuauri

S
November lA49 

ote Member) 
35fl33

-. - To whom it may concern:
My name is Amer Abuaun and 1 am the manager for F and D Gas on the comer of

Fulton and Denison. It has been a never-ending battle to have my pump issues resolved
and taken care of. I have been dealing with LC Petro for quite some time now as they
continued to give me a temporary fix and claim that the Issue was resolved. I can't even
begin to tell you how much money has been on these pumps being worked on just in this
year. LC Petro would come work on the pumps; charge us money time and time again
then claim that the pumps were fixed but that would only last so long. Basically, LC
Petro made a killing on as over and over claiming that our pumps were good to go for a
week or so or that they were Waiting on a part" for weeks sometimes months at a time
but the issue was never resolved. Thankfully, we are now dealing with Oscar Larson who
advised us we need our pumps replaced. We are currently in the process of getting new
pumps. They are ordered and in process now. I do apologize for any inconvenience that
me or our business has caused all I ask is if you can please give us a little of an extension
while we finish getting this issue resolved because it is getting worked on.

Sincerely,

Amer Abuaun

3742 Fulton Road Cleveland, OH 44109-2374
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Oscar	 r	 O.

I	 1010DIxIeHwy.
Clarkston, MI 43348

C Clarkston, MI	 Grand Rapds, MI

	

248-620-0070	 816-698-0001 -
c) 	 MI	 o Gaylord, MI

	

810-217.8524	 989-732-4190

O SaLJlI Sle. Marie, MI 	 Fort Wayne, IN

	

906-432-0491	 260-498-9870

O Toledo, OHIndianapolis, IN
- 419-873-055	 i17-337-9473

003

!A!L1Jt•i ;i 'i•1
CALL* jO/c2., 7- CI"_.
DATE	 /2-7-2'-/
STATION if	 ç5 /	 COMPLETED YES 	 NO
SITE ADDRESS 311 	 F- 
CROSS STREET

CITY . C , lai  S	 smm 	 ZIP—
PHONE#

CUST # /BILL TO

. (.'ue,I9 cuc 3 'aS	 . 7 (J(.	 t2

MATERIAL/OTT 	 PART #/ SERIAL if _ DESCRIPTION	 CORE YIN RET 0 YIN J UNrr PRICE TOTAL PRICE

\)(J)

WORK PERFORMED:	 SUBTOTAL

_	
RENTA1./UBSIOTHER	 -

(l-:-x_A\0/_( _f _OTY	 DESCRIPTION 1SUB RO.# - UNITPRICE TOTALPRIC5
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SU13 TOTAL

SIGNATURE
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By signing above person acknowledges he or she Is auThodzed to sign on behalf

of company and hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions on

reverse side c/ form.

MATERIALS

RENTAL/SUBS/OTHER

LABOR .ct5TY

SALES TAX

TOTAL

CUSTOMER COPY
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Oscar W. Larson Co.
10100 DbiO Hwy.
Clarkston, MI 48348

	

oClarkston, MI	 Grand Rapids, M

	

- 248-8200070	 0 616-6980001 -
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SALES TAX	 'k /

reveres side of form.	 TOTAL--
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City of Cleveland
Frank G. Jackson, Mayor

Department of Public Health 	 SERVING OHIO EPA AS AGENCY 13Divison of Air Quality 	
FOR CUYAHOGA COUNTYEtieview Plaza, Suite 200

Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839
216/664-2257. Fax: 216/420-8047
ww clevelandhealth.org 	 CERTIFIED MAIL #70093410000219339735

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

January 31, 2011

Amer Abuaun
A and S Petroleum
3742 Fulton Road
Cleveland, OH 44109

NON-HPV

FACILITY ID : 13-18-00-6159
TRIED NOTICE OF VIOLATION: Failure to Conduct Stage II Testing

Dear Mr. Abuaun:

On September 10, 2010 and October 22, 2010, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality
(CDAQ) issued Notices of Violations requesting that A and S Petroleum complete
Stage II testing. CDAQ is in receipt of failed annual air-to-liquid Stage II test
results from a test performed on August 25, 2010.

On November 22, 2010, CDAQ received a letter from A and S Petroleum requesting
an extension of time to repair pumps and perform and pass an air-to-liquid Stage II
test. On November 23, 2010, CDAQ issued a Receipt of Corrective Action Plan letter
granting 30 days to schedule and perform an air-to-liquid Stage II test.

This letter serves as notification that you are still operating sources in violation of
the following applicable air statutes, air regulations, or air permit conditions.

The failure to successfully pass the testing requirements specified in Ohio
Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-21-09 (DDD)(2) while causing, allowing or
permitting the transfer of gasoline from a stationary storage tank into a motor
vehicle is a violation of the Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapter 3704.05 (G) and OAC
Rule 3745-21-09 (DDD)(1)(c),

Unless you undertake some type of corrective action with respect to the above noted
violations, you will remain in non-compliance. CDAQ requests that A and S
Petroleum schedule and complete an air-to-liquid Stage II within fourteen (14) days
of receipt of this letter. The scheduling of the test must be submitted to the
following enforcement representative:

An Equal Opportunity Employer



CLEVELAND DIVIS1 OF AIR QUALITY 	 Page 2
75 Ep vrnw PLAZA 2 FLOOR • CLEVELAND, OH 44114-1839

	
R: 1/25/2011

Andrew Kenney
Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza 2 n11 Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839

If there is insufficient time to correct the alleged violations within this timeframe
you must submit a written response within seven (7) days of receipt of this letter.
Your response must include a timeline for correcting the alleged violations.

Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and for permit terms and conditions are subject
to the penalties stipulated in Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.99(A), which allows
fines of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars or imprisonment for not more
than one year, or both, for each violation.

Free assistance with state anchor federal regulations, rules, laws or permit
conditions can be provided at no charge through the Ohio EPA Office of Compliance
Assistance and Pollution Prevention (OCAPP) OCAPP can be contacted at
hp1/www.epa.ohio. gov/ocanp or (614) 644-3469 or (800) 329-7518.
CDAQ makes no guarantee that the facility will meet the qualifying guidelines
established by OcAPP.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA's concurrence. The failure to mention any
specific violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or
regulations regarding air pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws
may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further
enforcement action. Should you have any questions, please call Andrew Kenney at
216-420-7683. All correspondence with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA facility
identification number for  and S Petroleum : 13-18-00-6159.

Sincerely,

jtcdc
Linda Kimmy LI

Field Enforcement Manager

LK/ak

cc : 	George P. Baker, CDAQ
Michael J. Krzywicki, CDAQ
John Pau]ian, Ohio EPA Central Office
William MacDowell, U.S. EPA Region V
Facility File and L :\Data\Facilities\1318006159\2010-9-10  NOV3.doc
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Sole Member
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Toil tne (800) 443-1219
w,raffcom

An A
E Flç

SPEC-RITE
PUMP-5 & ?f5F1f'4$ERS

[Jnportant-Please Read
-Terms of the sale-

C.O.D. payments must be ether cortifed check or money order unless prior
arrangements are made. If terms are "On Account," the net amount Is due In 10 days
from date of invoice. A scrviee charge of 11/2% of the unpaid balance will be added after
30 days. A restocking charge of 20% will be assessed on unauthonzed retwii8,

"Dispenser/Pump Part Replacement Policy"
The equipment listed on the attached sales order is covered by the Pol Lowing part
replacement poiicy. This warranty does not include POS equipment, tank monitoring
equipment and peripherals. This warranty will not include issues of incompatibility or
function with regard to used keypad(s), softwarc or hardware rcquir1tg updates. P05
equipment, tank monitoring equipment peripherals and card reader printing devices are
limited to 90days from date of shipment.

Clraffco Will provide a replacement part for defective parts if arafco is notified within 90
days from date of shipment. The defective part(s) must be returned to Graffea. Graffeo
will pay freight (UPS ground) on replacement part(s).

Graffco will not be responsible or liable for labor ebarges, travel charges, loss of
use, direct or indirect, special or consequential damages arising out of, or In
connection with the usc or performance of the product(s) or other damages with
respect to loss of property, loss of revenue or profit, coat of removal, installation or
reinstallation. Pump and meter unit(s): guaranteed to be free and rotate, no other
warranty applies.
This part replacement policy does not apply to damages caused by sand or abrtajve
materials pumped with the fluid, lig,htuin, improper voltage supply, careless handling,
improper installation or start up procedures.

Warranty Exclusions: internal or external vacuum assist or balance vapor recovery
system components. Examples; ho3cs, nozzles, swivels, breakaways or vacuum motors,
a4justments or repucement Of VaCUUm assist electronic components for velocity or
revolutions per minute (RPM). OratTho Tncorporatcd assumes no responsibility for
vapor/liquid ratio or pressure tightness testing under the provisions of this policy.
Ciraffco Ineorporsded will not honor oral statements by the suics-staff not consistent with
this warranty policy. All sales are final, no refunds, no returns.
The prices, speciication, conditions and part replacement ifey are 	 and are
hereby accepted. Payment will be made as outlined above.

Salesperson signature_	 Date___________________

Customer signature'	 Date



13957 Lake Drive — Forest Lake, MN 85025

(861) 464-1079
Fax (661) 484-8614

Toll free (800) 443-1219
www.graffco.com

Email: 3raffLeiyrffco,com

GJA FFC9'
SPEC-RITE
PUMPS A DSPNS.RS
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Equipment Quote

46fl1 11, 2011

AtL Mike
F&DG.is
3742 Fulton Road
Clevü!and, OH. 44109

Phone 218.2444342

The. f 1frwa,frn 1 ,ur r riri1rit,ririn iz i trmlu #i i tha frRi.tu1r,	 .r -1.1-1 y	 rI !
(4) Wayne Ovation Dispenser, 3+0, BIender, Credit Card Reader, Vapor Vac,
Electronically Testad & Cleaned $8500.00ea.
Note: Plus $995.60 Shipping If prepaid in full. 90 Day Path Exchange Warranty on
EIactrinioe.

Total Proposal $26,99660 Includes Shipping

To place your oid, plaam sign and fax this and ft "Terms of Sate' page to our office and cell Fede
(80O0339) use our acunt 01177-88954) to pickup your down payment check or your full
payment check, otherwise the balance would be due pijor to ahlppIn. 50 percent down payment
req utred to start produton. PCI C ompliant keypads will need to be paid for In full at the time of the
order. The PCI Compliant Keypads are not returriebte. Should you have any questions or comments,
pleese feet free lm contact of the Gmffco Sales team, A tax exempt oerthicete rust be submitted to
Graft and kept on flte or all orders othirwise sales tax will be added accordingly.

Order Acknowledgement

By , (/.i4. ,%	 Oats: W10 i
Shawn Rfftery, ext. #14	

Po#

r,v^> - (A, 5
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• Huntington
I

LcWUULJ 11C L

Office	 033059

Purchase 00

H899929 04

$26,995,00

Posting Date: 	 01/12/2011	 Tra:00110
Transaction Date: 01/12/2011	 358PM

# of Items:1
ALL TRANSACTIONS ARE SUBJECT TO

VERIFICATION AND THE FUNDS

AVAILABILITY POLICY

Thank you for banking with Huntington.
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Customer Name: GRAFFCO, INC. 	 Account Number: XXXXXXXXXXX 1 68

Date of Transaction: 01/13/11	 Date of Notice 01/12/11

Amount of Deposit:	 $26,995.00	 Cashed Chock Amount:

We are delaying the availability of	 $21,995.00 These funds will be available as follows:

*21,995.00 will be available on January 25, 2011

The funds are being held due to: Deposited Check > $5000

Notice given at time of transaction?	 R1 Yes El No

If you did not receive a notice at the time of your transaction and the check(s) subject to this hold is paid, we wff/
refund to you any fees for ovedrafts or iewrned cheeks that result solely f,orn the additional d&iy that we are
imposing. To obtain a refund of such foes, please contact your branch or eccount office'

Prepared by: MARK BALLOK
	

Phone #: 216-252-1027

Branch: U.S. BANK LORAIN ROAD

L	 Customer Copy

OH1A	 0812007
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GRAFFCO

Sales Order 34192
Customer No, FDGOQi

Z008

PE 31JR1

trffco, 1n4
1397 Lake Dr1v
¶orlt Lifke, MN 5502
Fax: 611484-6e14
Telephone 000/443-121

Bill To:

c&o Gas
3742 kon Road
Cleveland, OH 4410

Ship To:

F&D Gas
3142 utn Road

Cevand, OH 441

WUIILJ

4	 Wyne0itloii3+0.1ef14,VapVaC1C$rd
-_

I	 ISH1PERT ^ SNIppingrTrucltlng Charges

tinit pjit* I Amount

N

N

I13 Ill
LptHJ 2rj1

pFrig Is m14d to the orders 90 dey pt axohanua werety on elaamrft
;Pensefs are Wayne Qtion 3+0, blender, Card Rder, Vpoi Vac, Crd
rd Reader, Eectrenlc*IIy Tested & cl,.n.d

branded wfth CropJ*,.

I Soft Ord.r &10ng With the WWM"V Feint, md epan-Ria form 11
I r,rlia* the .nth* earment there are na oral repree.htelloifL

alic* are final,  no rotunda, hO MiAmg,

NorTexble 8ubotal
Taxable StbtoteI
l'ex
Toll Order

-	 I
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CALL #

DATE

STATION	 COMPLETED#	 " /	 —	 COMPLETED YES - NO

SITE ADDRESS

CROSS STREET

Cl/ / L.	 STATE 	 zip

PHONE# 	 P0.#

CLJST # /BILL TO -

- !77'77	 c?/c)

PART # / SERIAL # - DESCRIPTION	 ICORE 'f/N BET'D Y/NUNIT PRICE I TOTAL PRICE

02/08/2011 20:24 FAX

PAcE tOE

Oscar W. Larson Co.
10100 Dixie Hwy.
Clarkston, MI 48348

	CIarksti, MI	 ,.- Grand Rapids. MI

	

/2486200070	 '-' 616-698-0001

	

O Dearborn, MI	 0 Gaylord, MI

	

810-217-6524	 989-732-4190

Sault Ste. Maria, MI 	 Fort Wayne, IN

	

908-632-0491	 290-496-9870 --

O Toledo, OH	 Indianapolis, IN

	

419-873-0555	 31 7-337-9473

PROBLEM:

TOTALTECH #
9 /j /Lii7

je -	 (1-7(j

,lt L)t

ISUB TOTAL
LABOR
HOURS--F RATE

	

WORK PE
	

I SUB TOTAL
 
t

L 77177;..
	 RENTAL I SUBS IOTHER

.)	 -1 
-•j' •	 ,,
	 ji.	 OTY — - DESCRIPTION / SUB P.O.#	 UNIT PRICE. TOTAL PRICE

/1 
•;
	 t	 7

-'//)! /L)/	 I
1

SUBTOTAL

SIGNATURE

PRINTED NAME	 ...	 DATE

-. bova person acknowledges he or she is authorized to sign on behI1

and hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions on

of form.

N... , 	CUSTOMER COPY

MATERIALS	 -

RENTAL/SUBS!OTHER -
.'/

LABOR	
/

-	 .) "- 

SALES TAX	 el..	 0

//2TOTAL_i0_



of Cleveland
Frank G, Jackson, Mayor

Department of Public Health
Division of Air Quality	 SERVING OHIO EPA AS AGENCY 13
75 Erieview Plaza, Suite 200 	 FOR CIJYAHOGA COUNTY
Cleveland, Ohio 1-1114-1839
216/664-2297 Fax' 216/420.8047

wtc1evaedheath.org	 CERTIFIED MAIL 70093410000219338967
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

bruary 11, 2011

Amer Abuaun
A and S Petroleum
3742 Fulton Road
Cleveland, OH 44109

FACILITY ID : 13-18-00-6159
SECOND RECEIPT OF CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN : FAILURE TO CONDUCT STAGE
11 TESTING

Dear Mr. Abuaun:

On September 10, 2010 and October 22, 2010, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality
(CDAQ) issued Notices of Violations requesting that A and S Petroleum complete Stage II
testing. CDAQ is in receipt of failed annual air-to-liquid Stage IT test results from a test
performed on August 25, 2010.

On November 22, 2U10, CDAQ received a letter from A and S Petroleum requesting an
extension of time to repair pumps and perform and pass an air-to-liquid Stage II test. On
November 23, 2010, CDAQ issued a Receipt of Corrective Action Plan letter granting 30
clays to schedule and perform an air-to-liquid Stage II test.

On January 31, 2011, CDAQ issues a Third Notice of Violation for failing to perform and
pass an air-to-liquid Stage II test.

CDAQ is in receipt of a faxed letter from A and S Petroleum requesting a second extension
of ten (10) days to replace and test four gasoline dispensing pumps as of February 9, 2011.

You are expected to comply with performing and passing an air-to-liquid Stage H test no
later than February 22, 2011- Failure to do so may xesult in referral to Ohio EPA or U.S.
EPA for further enforcement action. Fulfillment of your commitments included in the
corrective action plan and/or any modifications contained within this letter does not
constitute a waiver of CDAQ'S ability to refer this matter to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for
further enforcement action. Please submit the scheduling of the test and any future
correspondence related to this matter to the following enforcement representative:

Andrew Kenney
Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza 2d Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA's concurrence and does not excuse any violations of

An Equal Opportunity Employer



Cleveland Division of Air Quality 	 Page 2
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local, state and federal laws or regulations regarding air pollution control. Violations of air
pollution control laws may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA
for further enforcement action. Should you have any questions, please call Andrew Kenney
at 216-4207683. All correspondence with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA facility
identification number for A and S Petroleum 1318-00-6159- 	 -

Sincerely,

inda	 vrj
Linda Kimmy
Field Enforcement Manager, CDAQ

LKIak

cc:	 John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office
William MacPowell, U.S. EPA Region V
Facility File and L\Data\Facffities\ 13180061 59\20 10-9-10 RCAP2 .doc



City of Cleveland
Frank C. Jackson, Mayor

Department of Public E-Ieafth
Division of Aiirn Quality	 SERVING OHIO EPA AS AGENCY 13
75 Erieview Plaza, Suite 200 	 FOR CUYAHOGA COUNTY
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839
216/664-2297 Fax 216/420-8047

devendhealth.og	 CERTIFIED MAIL #70093410000219339025
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

March 18, 2011

Amer Abuaun
A and S Petroleum aka F and D Gas
3742 Fulton Road
Cleveland, OH 44109

FACILITY ID : 13-18-006159
NOTICE OF VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP LETTER

Dear Mr. Abuaun

On September 20, 2010, and October 22, 2010, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality
(CDAQ) issued Notices of Violations requesting that A and S Petroleum aka F and
D Gas complete Stage II tsting. CDAQ is in receipt of failed annual air-to-liquid
Stage II test results from th test performed on August 25, 2010.

On November 22, 2010, CDAQ received a letter from A and S Petroleum aka F and
D Gas requesting an extension of time to repair pumps and perform and pass an
air-to-liquid Stage II test. On November 23, 2010, CDAQ issued a Receipt of
Corrective Action Plan letter granting 30 days to schedule and perform an air-to-
liquid Stage II test.

On January 31, 2011, CDAQ issued a Third Notice of Violation for failing to perform
and pass an air-to-liquid Stage II test.

CDAQ received of a faxed letter from A and S Petroleum aka F and D Gas on
February 9, 2011, requesting a second extension of ten (10) days to replace and test
four gasoline dispensing pumps.

On March 8, 2011 1 CDAQ witnessed passing blockage, air-to-liquid and static leak
Stage II tests. On March 11, 2011, CDAQ received a permit-by-rule notification for
an equipment modification for A and S Petroleum aka F and D Gas.

The corrective action plan was received and appropriate steps were taken to bring
the source into compliance. CDAQ has determined that no further enforcement
action is warranted at this time, but reserves its right to take such action in the
future if necessary.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA's concurrence and does not excuse any

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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violations of local, state and federal laws or regulations regarding air pollution
control. Violations of air pollution control laws may be pursued in local court or
referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further enforcement action. Should you have
any questions, please call Andrew Kenney at 216-420-7683. All correspondence
with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA facility identification number for A and S
Petroleum aka F and P Gas : 13-18-00-6159.

Sincerely,

rncL&	 nrrL9

Linda Kimmy
Field Enforcement Manager, CDAQ

bK/ak

cc:

	

	 John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office
William MacDowell, U.S. EPA Region V

\ 1O1O(111O\ ')1\lfl-Q-lfl \TTAP docFacility File and L :\vaa \1 acliluies Im


